RGL Home
Airworthiness Directive
Federal Register Information
Header Information
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Federal Aviation Administration
14 CFR Part 39 [63 FR 57895 No. 209 10/29/98]
Docket No. 96-CE-09-AD; Amendment 39-10864; AD 97-01-01 R1

Amendment 39-9872 (62 FR 10, January 2, 1997), and by adding a new AD to read as
follows:
Regulatory Information
97-01-01 R1 THE NEW PIPER AIRCRAFT, INC.: Amendment 39-10864; Docket No.
96-CE-09-AD.
Applicability: The following airplane models and serial numbers, certificated in any
category:
1. All serial numbers of Models PA-24, PA-24-250, PA-24-260, PA-24-400, PA-30, and
PA-39 airplanes;
2. The following model and serial number airplanes that are not equipped with a Piper
part number (P/N) 78717-02 (or FAA-approved equivalent part number) main gear
sidebrace stud in both right and left main gear sidebrace bracket assemblies:
Model Serial Numbers
The New Piper Aircraft, Inc. PA-24, PA-28R, PA-30, http://rgl.faa.gov/Regulatory_and_Guidance_Library/rgAD.nsf/AOCAD...
3 of 11 9/17/2019, 10:37 PM
PA-28R-180 28R-30002 through 28R-31135, and 28R-7130001
through 28R-7130013
PA-28R-200 28R-35001 through 28R-35820, and 28R-7135001
through 28R-7635539
PA-28R-201 28R-7737002 through 28R-7737096
PA-28R-201T 28R-7703001 through 28R-7703239
PA-32R-300 32R-7680001 through 32R-7780444
PA-34-200 all serial numbers
PA-34-200T 34-7570001 through 34-7770372
NOTE 1: P/N 78717-02 sidebrace stud was installed at manufacture on Piper Model
PA-34-200T airplanes, serial numbers 34-7670325 through 34-7770372.
NOTE 2: This AD applies to each airplane identified in the preceding applicability
provision, regardless of whether it has been modified, altered, or repaired in the area